

Nos. 16-1871, 16-2031

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**THESIS PAINTING, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MOLLY SYKES**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-1747**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Pre-election home visit to employee Viera .....	5
C. The day of the election and the allegedly objectionable conduct .....	6
D. Post-election objections, hearing, and certification of the Union .....	7
E. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	9
The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
The Board did not abuse its discretion in certifying the Union, and therefore properly concluded that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union .....	12
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	12
B. The Company failed to show that Guzman was an agent of the Union .....	16
1. The Company has not shown that employees would have a reasonable belief that Guzman had authority to act on the Union’s behalf.....	17
2. The Company’s remaining factual and legal claims lack merit....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Company failed to show that Raymundo's wearing of a union t-shirt before the election constituted grounds for setting aside the election ....	27
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashland Facility Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.3d 983 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 22, 23, 25
<i>Battle Creek Health System</i> , 341 NLRB 882 (2004) .....	28
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Boston Insulated Wire &amp; Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1118 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 703 F.2d 876 (1983) .....	28, 30, 31
<i>Case Farms of N.C., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 128 F.3d 841 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003) .....	26
<i>Elec. Hose &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 262 NLRB 215 (1982) .....	17
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 15
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Longshoreman ILA (Coastal Stevedoring Co.)</i> , 313 NLRB 412 (1993) .....	24
<i>Larkwood Farms</i> , 178 NLRB 226 (1969) .....	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metco Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	15, 24
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	12
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968) .....	16, 17
<i>Mine Workers v. Eagle-Picher Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945).....	3
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	13, 27
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Cable TV Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 636 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Georgetown Dress Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	14, 17, 21
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distr. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 332 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Klingler Elec. Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 18, 22
<i>NLRB v. Laney &amp; Duke Storage Warehouse Co.</i> , 369 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>NLRB v. Md. Ambulance Servs., Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Performance Measurements Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 1657 (1964) .....	17
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.2d 817 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	18, 22
<i>Pratt Towers, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB No. 8 (2002) .....	24
<i>Precision Prods. Group, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 640 (1995) .....	26
<i>Serv. Emps. Local 250 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>The Nestle Co.</i> , 248 NLRB 732 (1980), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 659 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>W. Electric Co.</i> , 87 NLRB 183 (1949).....	28, 29
<i>W.L. Miller Co. v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	20
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Yousefi v. INS</i> , 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001).....	30
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151).....	2
Section 2(13) (29 U.S.C. § 152(13)).....	24, 25
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	10
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 4, 9, 10, 12
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 4, 9, 10, 12
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)).....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Statutes-Cont'd****Page(s)**

Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 3, 15, 20
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

**Other Authorities:**

NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part Two) Representation Proceedings § 11310.1, 11310.3 .....	6
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 (2006) .....	17
